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the Government of Bombay as being necessary for the purpose of this Mahi scheme?

SHHI J. S. L. HATHI: It is for the State Government to see what it has to spend from this loan assistance which the Central
Government gives

MHu. CHAIRMAN: How much is allotted for the Mahi scheme by the Bombay Government? That is the question.

SHRIJ. S. L. HATHI: I can give the actual expenditure year-wise which the Bombay Government has spent. They have spent Rs.
128-94 lakhs on the Mahi scheme in 1957-58;
Rs. 240-44 lakhs in 1956-57 out of a total of
Rs. 370 lakhs given to them.
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t [SETTING uPOF HAND PuUMPS AND
DIGGING OF WELLS IN NEW DELHI
MunNicIPAL COMMITTEE AREA

*535. SHRINAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN:
Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the New Delhi Municipal Committee have
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prohibited the setting up of hand pumps and the digging of wells at public places within its jurisdictioa; and

(b) if so, how many wells and pumps were closed since that prohibition?]

FWIST AT (ot Wo Gro WIWT-wt) : (F) sft 7t

(&) qaré teze A FEgafas
WET 9T Zq & AT qqW A97 0
FATT & AATEY FA B wigwre 7 faeeft wfafguer sadr &1 glor @ o9r)
IF WY { 0T % L B9 ¥ A9 a4l
27 30 7w F7 faw oam g

{[THE MINISTER oF HEALTH (SHRI D. P.
KARMARKARY): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) 61 wells and one hand pump have been closed since July, 1936 when the necessary power to prohibit the setting up of hand pumps and digging of wells at public places was vested in the New Delhi Municipal
Committee. |
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The balance of 45 wells which are used at present are most of them in the labour bustees, which can be
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closed when ecither these bustees are removed or else filtered water-supply is made available at these sites.
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SHrI B. K. P. SINHA: May I know who had the right before 1936 to set up hand pumps and dig wells in public places? I think only public bodies can set up something in public places.

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: I do not think at any time there was a right to put up wells in public places. Obviously this refers to private places. Even those 61 of them, as I have pointed out, were closed as far back as 1941 and earlier, because it would not be in the interests of the health of the people to permit those wells to remain.

SHrI B. K. P. SINHA: One clarification about this. The question relates to public places and the hon. Minister has said that they have been set up in private places.

SHri D. P. KARMARKAR: The hon.
Member may read the answer.

SHrR1 B. SHIVA RAO: Can the hon.
Minister give any sort of indication as to what section of the population of New Delhi and also of Old Delhi is dependent entirely on w*lls for their
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water-supply, and whether rn closing any of these wells alternate sources of supply of clean water are made available to them?

Surr D. P. KARMARKAK: I have no information at the moment for Delhi that is within the jurisdiction of the Municipal Corporation. But regarding New Delhi to which this question relates, I said that the balance of 45 wells which are kept working are all of them in the labour bustees where alternate sources of water-supply have not been provided. Regarding other areas, water-supply of a satisfactory kind has been provided.

Dr. W. S. BARLINGAY: May I know what is the objection to keeping these wells in addition to filtered water-supply?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: If the well water is also filtered, there could be no objection. But in view of the abundant supply of filtered water . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Abundant supply of filtered water in New Delhi?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: . . . except at
times when it fails once a while, but I do hope misfortunes won't repeat themselves—
therefore, it is highly undesirable for these wells to go on supplying unfiltered water, thus giving rise to possibilities of illness and the like.

Dr. W. S. BARLINGAY: What I was suggesting was

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don't suggest, but ask a question.

Dr. W. S. BARLINGAY: I asked a question but I used the wrong word. The water-supply from wells could be suitably disinfected and so on. In view of this fact what is the objection to keeping these wells?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: The idea is to give safe and protected water-supply. Apart from the fact th*t these wells may be disinfected and all
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that, the water-supply could not be said to be as good as Altered water. Apart from this difficulty of giving water-supply of a doubtful quality, these wells also become breeding places for mosquitoes and other things —
particularly where the sanitation should be high. In view of the growing difficulties of Delhi and New Delhi as a result of unplanned growth of habitation, we do not propose to provide one more source of nuisance.
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DRr. P. C. MITRA: May I ask whether the Minister knows that the hand pumps and well water saved the people during the water scarcity previously in the capital from disaster, and whether he is personally in favour of multiplying the system throughout the city?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: | am afraid I
don't agree with the hon. Member. We should rather try to increase the quantity of filtered water-supply from a safer source than the wells. In fact 56 of 61 wells had been closed seventeen years back, and we do not propose to open them up again. They have been sealed.

SHrRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether it is a fact that in New Delhi itself many colonies of displaced persons get their drinking water only from hand pumps and wells?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: As I said, 45 wells are there which we have no other alternative but to keep open. They are in the labour bustees. They can be closed when the bustees are removed or else when filtered Water is made available to them in adequate

quantity.

Dr. SHrRIMATI SEETA PARMA-NAND:
The hon. Minister said that river water was better than well water. Does he mean to say that river water is better even if he is unable to stop the floating dead bodies from contaminating that water?
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MRr. CHAIRMAN: That is question.

Dr. R. P. DUBE: May I know whether mosquitoes have really decreased? I think they have increased in. the last five years.

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: I think, also they have increased unhappily due to the large growth of slum, dwellings and quarters of that kind.

AUGMENTATION OF DELHI'S DRINKING
WATER SUPPLY

*536. SHRI MAHESWAR NADS: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the

Government of Punjab have formu lated a scheme to augment Delhi's drinking water supply;

(b) whether the Union Government have examined the feasibility and the financial implication of the schemer and

(c) when the scheme is likely to be implemented?

THE MINISTER oF HEALTH (SHRT D. P.
KARMARKAR): (a) At the instance of the Technical Committee set up by the Government of India in May 1958 to go into the question of the augmentation of Delhi's water supply, the Chief Engineer (Irrigation), Punjab has prepared two tentative schemes for augmenting Delhi's drinking water supply.

(b) and (c). These schemes are under the examination of the Technical Committee and if they are approved, they will be passed on to the Delhi Municipal Corporation for necessary action. If for implementing the schemes, the Delhi Municipal Corporation require any loan their request will be duly considered by Government.

SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: Is it » fact that the implementation of this scheme is being held up owing to» financial implications?

